
F06073

Battery

Skid Control ECU

SRS20

Brake Actuator

Engine Room No. 2 R/B

10

ABS1

ABS SOL Relay

L−R

R+S20
1

SRC1S20
31

SRM1S20
4

SFLHS20
6

SFLRS20
7

SRRHS20
8

SRRRS20
9

SRC2S20
5

SRM2S20
21

SFRHS23
16

SFRRS23
8

SRLHS23
7

SRLRS23
1

ASTS23
6

G−O

B−Y
L−R (*1)
W−G (*2)
L−Y (*1)
W (*2)
L−O (*1)
R−W (*2)
G−Y (*1)
W−L (*2)

G−R

B−O
B−W(*1)
W−R (*2)

G

G−W
B (*1)
R (*2)

Y−R

SRC1 A36
27

SRM1 A36
26

SFLH A36
18

SFLR A36
30

SRRH A36
8

SRRR A36
31

SRC2 A36
28

SRM2 A36
34

SFRH A36
32

SFRR A36
29

SRLH A36
17

SRLR A36
33

BS

AST

A36
23

A36
24

Y

L−W

2

2

2

2

46

31

L

ALT

ABS2

1

1

1

1

1 2 2 1

2 1

B−L

Y−R

*1: LHD
*2: RHD

Engine Room No.1 R/B

L−B

−DIAGNOSTICS ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM
DI−343

LEXUS IS300/IS200 SUP (RM870E)

DTC C0226 / 21 − C0256 / 24 ABS−Related Solenoid Circuits

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
ABS−related solenoids operate when signals are received from the ECU, and control the pressure acting
on the wheel cylinders thus controlling the braking force.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

C0226 / 21
Open or short circuit for SFRH or SFRR circuit continues
for 0.05 sec. or more.

SBrake actuator
SSFRH or SFRR circuit

C0236 / 22
Open or short circuit for SFLH or SFLR circuit continues for
0.05 sec. or more.

SBrake actuator
SSFLH or SFLR circuit

C0246 / 23
Open or short circuit for SRRH or SRRR circuit continues
for 0.05 sec. or more.

SBrake actuator
SSRRH or SRRR circuit

C0256 / 24
Open or short circuit for SRLH or SRLR circuit continues
for 0.05 sec. or more.

SBrake actuator
SSRLH or SRLR circuit
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check brake actuator solenoid.

PREPARATION:
(a) Turn the ignition switch OFF.
(b) Disconnect the brake actuator connector.
CHECK:
Check continuity between terminal BS and terminals SFRH,
SFLH, SRRH, SRLH, SFRR, SFLR, SRRR and SRLR of brake
actuator.
OK:

Continuity
HINT:
Resistance of each solenoid at 25 ˚C
SFRH, SFLH, SRRH, SRLH: 8.1 − 9.1 �
SFRR, SFLR, SRRR, SRLR: 4.0 − 4.6 �

NG Replace brake actuator.

OK

2 Check for open and short circuit in harness and connector between skid control
ECU and brake actuator (See page IN−34).

NG Repair or replace harness or connector.

OK

If the same code is still output after the DTC is deleted, check the contact condition of each con-
nection. If the connections are normal, the ECU may be defective.


